ND, 195 Ga1

=17 DUARD SOEB5H30IRANI6)
orporatichs ; ! Page 1 of 1

lorida Department of State

Division of Corporations
Public Access System

83622066 '
. Dhivisig

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit
number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

{((HOS000054149 3)))

% Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browsex from fhis
K page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

[ o)

e
= - cow e
- .1‘0? v E' -3!\ T '. - i‘
o Diviglon of Corporations a ! o
o Fax Number : (B5Q)205-0383 i
- - - . 1=
- :'*":‘ ~From:
& = Account Name : EDWARDS COHEN :
X Aecount Number : I189B0000024 ‘
Phone : (304)633-7973 o
Fax Numbex : (904)633-9026 -

LP/LLLP AMENDMENT/RESTATEMENT/CORRECTION
WILDWOOD TERRACE, LTD.

Certificate of StaL
i

Electronic Filing Menu Corporate Filing Menu

2/28/2006

hitps:/efile.sunbiz.org/seriptéfefilcovr.exe



83-82-2005 18: 17 EDWARDS COHEN + 1B8502052333P483601 NO.155 Rl

HO6000054149 3

SECOND AMENDMENT TC
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT
AND CERTIFICATE OF
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP OF WILDWOOD TERRACE, LTD.

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AN RESTATED AGREEMENT
AND CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (this "Amendment”) is entered into as of
the Sd4.  day cfw , b (the *Effective Date™) by BCP FL-GA GP,
LLC, a Delaware limited liahility'a company (the "Withdrawing General Partner”), HALLMARK
GROUP SERVICES OF FLORIDA, LLC, a Georgia limitad Hability company (the "Successgr
General Partner"), STEFAN M. DAVIS AND NORITA V. DAVIS, AS TRUSTEES OF T}[E: v
RONNIE C. DAVIS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, U/A/D 2/3/2003 (the "Withdrawing ‘ b e
Special Limited Partner”) and BOSTON CAPITAL TAX CREDIT FUND II, A LIMITED . o
PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware: limited partnership {Series 14) (the *Investment Limited Partner®y,

.

WIINESSETE: R

WHEREAS, Wildwood Terrace, Ltd, (the "Partership”}, is a Florida limited partnership
formed with the execution of that certain Limited Parinership Agreement dated December 5,
1985 and the filing of that Certificate of Limited Partnership on April 11, 1980 with the Office of
the Secretary of State of Florida (the “Filing Office*) (the "Original Partnership Agreement and
Certificate™), and

WHEREAS, the Original Partnership Agreement and Certificate, was amended and
restated with that certain Wildwood Terrace, Lid. Supplemental Affidavit and Amended and
Restated Agreement and Certificate of Limited Partnership, dated October 1, 1991, filed in the
Filing Office an November 7, 1991, as amended by First Amendraent to the Amended and
Restated Certificate of Limited Partnership dated July 14, 1995, filed in the Filing Office on
October 16, 1995, as amended by Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Limited Partnership
of Wildwood Terrace, Ltd., filed in the Filing Office on April 28, 2004 (the “Partoership
Agreement and Certifi cate").

WHEREAS, the Withdrawing Special Limited Parmer acquired its Interest as a Special
Limited Partner of the Partnership, as assignes of the interest of the Estate of Ronmie C. Davis,
deceased, which Estate acquired such Special Limited Partner Interest upon the admission of the
Withdrawing General Partner as General Partner; and

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, the Withdrawing General Partner has, by separate
Transfer and Assignroent of General Partner Interest, transferred and assigned all of its right title
and interest as general partner in the Partnership to the Successor General Parter; and

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, the Withdrawing Special Limited Partner has, by

sepamate Transfer and Assignment of Limited Partner Interest, transferred and assigned all of its
right, title and interest as Limited Partner in the Partnership to the Successor General Partner; and

H06000054145 3



83322006 18:17 EDWARDS COHEN - 18502058383P403601 NG 196

H06000054149 3

WHEREAS, the Partners desire to further amend the Partnership Agreement and
Certificate as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained herein, and other good and valuble consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, tho parties hereto do hereby amend the Parinership Agreement and
Certificate as follows:

1. The Withdrawing General Partners hereby withdmaw as general partuers from the
Partnership, and the Successor General Partner is hereby admitted as the General Partner,
suceeeding to all rights and interests, economic and non-economic, held by the Withdrawing « -
UGeneral Pariners.  The Successor General Partner hereby accepts and agrees 1o be bound by ().
all the terms and provisions of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate, (i) all the térms and :
provisions of the Project Documents, all to the same extont and under the same terms asthe . -
Withdrawing General Pariners prior to the transfer of their Partnership Interest to the Specessor’
General Parmer. The provisions of Section 7.3 and Section 7.4 of the Partaership Agreement _
shall not apply to the withdrawal of the Withdrawing Genetal Partner cffecied by this . .-
Amendment. -7

2. The Withdrawing Special Limited Parter hereby withdraws as a Limited Partner
frora the Partmership. Henceforth, all of the Interest in the Partnership held by the Successor
Genesral Partner shall be held as General Parther Interest.

3 Section 2.2 (a) of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended to
change the principal place of business and mailing address of the Partnership to 4040 Newberry
Road, Suite 1000, Gainesville, Florida 32607, or such other iocation or locations as iay from
time to tims be designated by the General Partner upon due notice to the Limited Parmer,

4. Section 2.2 (b} of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended to
change the resident agent in the State for the Partnership for service of process to:

Susan Adams
4040 Newberry Road, Suive 1000
Gainesviile, FL 32607

5. Section 6.4 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended to
replace *Sanford L. Seligman” as the “Tax Matters Partner® with “the General Parmer”.

6. Section 7.1 (a} of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby deleted in
its entirety and the following is hereby inserted in lieu thereof:

(a)  No General Parimer shall Withdraw from the Partnership (other than by
reason of death or adjudication of incompetence or insanity) or sell, assign or encumber

H06000054149 3



DI 2HD6 147 EDWARDS COHEN » 12SPoR5E383P403801 ND, 156 74

H06000054146 3

his Interest without the prior written Consent of the Investment Limited Partner which
Consent shall not be unteasonably withheld. In the event a General Pariner sells or
assigns his Imterest to a Successor Ganeral Pariner with the Consent of the Investment
Limited Pariner, the same shall not constitute a Withdrawal and the terms of Section 7.3
and Section 7.4 hereof shall not apply.

7. Article V11 of the Parimership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended by
inserring the following Section 7.5:

7.5  Copsent of Investment Limjted Parmer

By its execution and delivery of this Amendment, the Investment. Lirnited
Partner hereby consents to the Withdrawal of the Withdrawing Gencrai Partdus
and the substitution therefor of the Successor General Partner. :

8. Article VI of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended W
inserting the following Section 8.5:

8.5  Copsent of the General Partner =

(@)  Notwithstanding any other provision of this Parinership Agreement
to the ¢ontrary, the General Partner hereby acknowledges the right of the
Ihvestraent Limited Partner to put its [nterest to, or as may be applicabis, the right
to have such [nterest called by, Sugar Creek Investors LP, a Missouri tirnited
partnership, or its assipnee (collectively, “Sugar Creek"), irevocably consents to
the potentiel substitution of Sugar Creek Investors LP or its assignee as substitute
Investment Limited Partmer and agrees to execute an amendment to this
Patucrship Agreement to reflect such substitution. In addition, if the put and call
opticng between the Investnsent Limited Partmer atnd Sugar Creek are not
exerciscd, Sugar Creek defanlts in lts obligations to acquire the Investment
Limited Partner's Interest put o it by the Investment Limited Partner, or the
General Partner (or its assigns) fail to exercise its option with respect to the
Investment Limited Partner’s Interest as provided in (b) below, then the General
Pariner hereby imevocably consents 1o the Investment Limited Partner's transfer of
its Interest to a new purchaser and the amendment of this Partnership Agresment
in connection therewith 1o reflect such transfer.

(t)  If Suger Creek does not acquire the Investmens Limited Partoer's
Interest, then the General Parmer {or its assigns) shall have a right of first option
to purchage said Interest pursuant to the same terms as provided to Sugar Creck to
be exercised withir thirty (30) days of its receipt of notice from the Investment
Lirnited Partner that Sugar Creck has not acquired the Investment Limited
Parmer’s Interest, If the General Partner (or its assigny) fails 1o exercise this

HO6000054149 3



837822008 1@:17 EDWARDS COHEN 5 18502056383P4R3801 ND. 196 Bes

H060G00054149 3

option, then the Investmont Limited Partner shall have the right to offer its Interest
for sale to any third party.

{c)  This Section 8.5 may not be amended without the Consent of the
Investment Limited Partner, and the General Partner agrees that is shall take no
action, or fail to take any action, the result of which would prevent (i) Sugar Creek
Investors LP or.its assignee from becoming the substitute Investment Limited
Partner as aforesaid, or (ii) the transfer of the Investment Limited Partner's interest
e aforesaid,

8. Section 13.11 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended by
inserting "which Consent shal! not be unreasonably withheld or delayed” at the end thereof, . O

]

10.  Schedule A attached to the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hﬂi}ﬂby
deleted in its entirety, and the Schedule A attached hereto is hereby inserted in liew thereof.

RO

11.  The parties shall cooperate reascnably with sach other in connection with any | -
stepe required to be taken as part of their respective obligations under this Amendment, and shall
execute and deliver to each other such other documents and do such other acts and things, all as< -
any other party may reasonably request for the purpose of carrying out the intent of this
Amendment.

12, All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
ascribed thereto in the Partnership Agreement and Certificate,

13.  Except as herein and heretofore specifically amended, the Partnership Agresment
and Certificate shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

14.  Inthe event of 3 conflict between any provision of this Amendment and any
provision in the Partmership Agreement and Certificate, the provisions of this Amendment shall
contyol,

15.  This Amendment is intended to be performed in accordance with, and only to the
extent permitted by, all applicable laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. If any provision of
this Amendment or the application thereof to any Person or circumstance shall, for any reason
and to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment and the
application of such provision to other Persons or circumstances shalt not be affected thereby, but
rather shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law. 1n the event that any provision of
this Amendment or the application thereof shall be invalid or unenforceable, the Partners agree to
negotiaie {on a reasonable basiz) a substitute valid or enforceable provision providing for
substantially the same effect as the invalid or unenforceable provision.

H06000054145 3



83-82-2886 18:17 EDWARDS COHEN + 18582050383P483581 ND. 156 P55

HO6000054149 3

16.  This Amendment contains the entire understanding between and among the
parties and supersedes any prior understandings and agreements between and among them
respecting the subject matier of this Amendment.

17, Itis the intention of the partics that all questions with respect to the construction,
enforcement and interpretations of this Amendment and the rights and liabitities of the parties
hereto shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the State in which the Partnership is
farmed, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.

18.  When entered into by the parties hereto, this Amendment is binding upon, and
inures o the benefit of, the parties herero and their respective executors and administrators,
personal and legal representatives, successors and assigns.

.

19.  TFor the sake of convenient reference, the relevant information of the Pacinérship
Agreement and Certificate, as amended by this Amendment, required under Section 620108 and.
Section 620.109 of the Florida Statutes is set forth in Exhibit A attached to this Amendment. ',
This Amendment is duly executed and is being filed with the Florida Departroent of Statédn ¢
accordance with the provisjons of Section §20.109 of the Florida Statutes. In that regerd, the -
mfommmsﬂfonhmmcamhedmmﬂlbedccmcdmammmmmd -
supersade the information required under Section 620,108 set forth in any and alt prior ﬁ}mgs of
the instriments composing the Parmership Agreement and Certificats, and this Amendment shali’
be effective upon the date of the filing thereof with the Florida Department of State.

20,  This Amendment and any amendments hereto may be executed in several
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall
constitute one agreement binding on all parties hereto, notwithstanding that all parties shall not
have signed the same countarpart. This Amendment may be exeeuted as facsimile originals and
each copy of this Amendment bearing the facsimile transmitted signature of any paty's
authorized representative sball be deemed an original,

[SIGNATURES COMMENCE ON NEXT PAGE]

HO6000054149 3



a3E2- 2086 18:17 EDWARDS COHEMN + 18502US3333P483601

GENERAL PARTNER:

BCP FL-GA GP,LLC

i M“EW“
By

Mars {Teai, Senior Vice President

NGO 155

HO6000054149 3

HO6000054148 3

Fav



B3/82-2d86 18:17 EDWARDS COHEM » 185@2@58383P403681 NO. 196

HO6000054149 3

IN WITNESS WHERECF, the parties hereto have executed and sealed this Amendment
as of the Effective Date.

WITHDRAWING GENERAL PARTNER:

BCP FLA-GA GP, LLC, a Delaware limited
lability company

By: BCCTC Associdtes Inc., its Manager

arc N. Teal, Senior Vice"-,;g " R
President B

EARTNER:

STEFAN M. DAVIS AND NORITA V.
DAVIS, AS TRUSTEES OF THE RONNIEE
C. DAVIS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST,
U/A/D 2/3/2003

By

H06000054149 3



B3-/82-266 18:17 EDWARDS COHEN 5 1BSR2ZESH3IB3P4B3681 NO. 496 rPos

i | HO6000054149 3

SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER:

HALLMARK GROUP SERVICES OF
FLORIDA, LLC , a Georgia limited Liability

company

Martin H. Petersen, 85 Manager

BOSTON CAPITAL TAX CREDIT FUND
I, A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware
limited partnership (Series 14}

By:  Boston Capital Associates WLP, its
general partner

By: BCA Associates Limited
Partnership, its general pariner

By: C &M Mansgement,
Inc., its general partner

By:
Jeffrey H. Goldstein,
Executive Vice
President

Or
Mare N. Teal, Senior
Vice President

HO6000054149 3



8362280 i@:17? EDWARDS COHEN + 138522050293P433584,

ND. 196 Mg
. BAFAN/2085 21134 7TR-668-1653 DaRLA JABEM MESNICK

PAGE 25/45
HO6000054149 3
SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER:
HALLMARK GROUP SERVICES OF
FLORIDA, LLC, 3 Gaorgia limited lisbility
COMIPATTY .
By; {SEAL)
Martin H, Petersen, as Manager
A
!;:‘ - [
2

BOSTON CAPITAL TAX CREDIT FUND
0, A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Dalaware
limited partoexship (Seties 14)

By:  DBoston Capital Associates ILLP, its
general partner

By: BCA Assotistcy Liouted
Pertmerghip, its general partner

HD6000054149 3



e

83822005 18:17 EDLARDS COHEN » 1BS0205D3E3PAB36RL NO. 196 11

H08000054145 3

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RBGISTERED AGENT

. Having hein namad o acoapet service of process and serve &8 registered
agent for Wikiwood Tewraos, 14, ot the pans declgnated in the Gocond Amendment to
Ampoded and’ Restated Agreement and Certificats of Limited Partnershis of Wildwood
Tersaco, Lud, ta underslgned hereby acospts # ket in thiy capaaity, ad Kges (o Gompls,
ins smych eapacity, with the applicahls provislons of Seolions 820,105, §20,1051 ed 620,102

of the icrida Statuies, A
SUSAN ADAMS T
' T
DATED: As of Jatruscy 5, 2006, R —_
_ o

H06000054149 3



| @3.82/2086  1@:17 EDWARDS COHEN + 18582085@353P403601 ND. 196
H06000054149 3
WILDWOOD TERRACE, LTD.
SCHEDULE A
PARTNER AND ADDRESS CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS
GENERAL PARTNER ' $ 38,300
Hullmark Group Services
of Florida, LLC
3111 Paces Mill Road
Suite A-250 L
Atlaina, GA 30335 L
' U
o : ":, = ;
2 P
INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNER $281,647 U
Boston Capital Tax Credit Fund IT, A o
Limited Partnership, a Delaware linzited _ I —
parmership (Series 14) | e
/o Boston Capital Partners .
Cme Boston Placs, Suite 2100
Raston, MA (2108

HO6000054145 3



2322006

1@8: 17

1.

EDWARDS COHEN » 18502058383P483ca1 MO. 196 713

HO06000054149 3

EXHIBIT A

The name of the Limited Partnership ia Wildwood Terrace, Ltd.

The address of the office of the LmtedPartnemh:prequuedtu be maintained by
Section 620,105 (1) of the Florida Statutes is: 4040 Newberry Road, Suite 1000,
Gaipesville, Florida 32607,

The name and address of the Limited Partmership's agent for service of process
required to be maintained by Section 620.105(2) of the Florida Statutes is: Susan
Adams, 4040 Newberry Road, Suite 1000, Gainesville, Florida 32607,

The name and business address of the sole General Partner of the Limited ‘
Partnership is: Hallmark Group Services of Florida, LLC at 3111 Paces Mill ‘\,\b%
Road, Suite A-250, Atanta, Georgia 30339, Hallmerk Group Services of Florida!

LLC , a Georgia limited liability company, is registered with the Florida

Department of State as required by law, and its status is active,

The maiting addeess for the Limited Partnership is: /o Hallmark Group, 3111
Paces Mill Road, Suite A-250, Atlanta, Georgia 30339,

The latest date upon which the Limited Partnership is to'dissolve is December 31,
2050.

H06000054149 3



